

CASE NO. S242835

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

DEC 01 2017

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Petitioner and Appellant,

vs.

Deputy

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Respondents.

---

After A Decision By The Court of Appeal  
First Appellate District,  
Division One  
No. A144500

San Francisco Superior Court  
(The Honorable Marla J. Miller)  
No. CPF-14-513-434

---

---

**PETITIONER AND APPELLANT  
CITY AND COUNTY OF  
SAN FRANCISCO'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669  
City Attorney  
CHRISTINE VAN AKEN, State Bar #241755  
Chief of Appellate Litigation  
PETER J. KEITH, State Bar #206482  
Chief Attorney, Neighborhood &  
Residential Safety Division  
1390 Market Street, Sixth Floor  
San Francisco, California 94102  
Telephone: (415) 554-3908  
Facsimile: (415) 437-4644  
E-Mail: peter.keith@sfcityatty.org  
Attorneys for Petitioner and Appellant  
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN  
FRANCISCO

CASE NO. S242835

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Petitioner and Appellant,

vs.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Respondents.

---

After A Decision By The Court of Appeal  
First Appellate District,  
Division One  
No. A144500

San Francisco Superior Court  
(The Honorable Marla J. Miller)  
No. CPF-14-513-434

---

---

**PETITIONER AND APPELLANT  
CITY AND COUNTY OF  
SAN FRANCISCO'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

DENNIS J. HERRERA, State Bar #139669  
City Attorney  
CHRISTINE VAN AKEN, State Bar #241755  
Chief of Appellate Litigation  
PETER J. KEITH, State Bar #206482  
Chief Attorney, Neighborhood &  
Residential Safety Division  
1390 Market Street, Sixth Floor  
San Francisco, California 94102  
Telephone: (415) 554-3908  
Facsimile: (415) 437-4644  
E-Mail: peter.keith@sfcityatty.org  
Attorneys for Petitioner and Appellant  
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN  
FRANCISCO

## CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	11
INTRODUCTION .....	11
BACKGROUND .....	13
I.    San Francisco imposes a general tax on parking customers, which parking operators are required to collect and remit to the city. ....	13
II.   The respondent state universities operate paid parking lots in San Francisco, but they have never collected or remitted San Francisco parking taxes owed by their customers. ....	15
III.  San Francisco filed this action to compel the state universities to collect and remit San Francisco parking taxes owed by their customers. ....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    San Francisco has the constitutional power to raise revenue, which includes the power to enact reasonable tax collection measures such as third-party tax collection requirements. ....	18
II.   San Francisco can require entities like the state universities to collect taxes even where it cannot regulate them. ....	21
A.    City revenue power and city regulatory power are different. ....	21
B.    A city may exercise its revenue power to impose taxes on activities it cannot regulate, and to require tax collection by entities it cannot regulate. ....	22
C.    The constitutional and statutory provisions cited by the universities do not limit San Francisco’s taxation or tax collection requirements. ....	25
D. <i>California Federal</i> did not overrule this Court’s decisions holding that a city may exercise revenue power even where it lacks power to regulate. ....	28

III.	Under intergovernmental taxation law, the state universities must collect San Francisco parking tax from their customers.....	29
A.	California courts follow intergovernmental taxation law to resolve the conflicts that arise when one government argues that its sovereignty precludes another government from taxing its contractors, employees, or customers.....	30
B.	Applying these principles, San Francisco may properly impose its parking tax on the universities' parking customers.....	32
1.	This Court and lower California courts apply intergovernmental tax principles and decline to immunize the customers and employees of state agencies from city taxes.....	33
2.	There is no sound reason to depart from intergovernmental taxation principles here.....	37
C.	San Francisco may properly require the universities to collect the parking taxes owed by their customers. ....	38
1.	It is a reasonable, valid exercise of city revenue power to require a state agency to collect city taxes owed by agency customers.....	39
2.	Federal law also requires one government to collect taxes that its constituents owe to another government.....	40
3.	A judicial decision declining to require city parking tax collection infringes city sovereignty, far more than ordering collection of tax from parking customers infringes the universities' sovereignty. ....	42
a.	Parking tax collection does not involve the essential academic and policy matters that are at the core of university sovereignty.....	42

b.	Permitting the universities to avoid parking tax collection is a far more serious infringement on San Francisco’s sovereign taxing power.....	44
D.	The “proprietary vs. governmental” test does not provide an appropriate or reliable solution to this tax immunity question. ....	46
1.	California decisions do not confer tax immunity on private parties based on whether a tax affects a “governmental” or “proprietary” function.....	47
2.	The results of proprietary vs. governmental analysis are unpredictable, resulting in uncertainty for government fiscal planning. ....	48
3.	The court of appeal’s decision in <i>Bame v. City of Del Mar</i> is distinguishable, because it involved a discriminatory city tax levied on an instrumentality of the state, not a broad-based tax levied on its customers.....	49
4.	Even if the “proprietary vs. governmental” rule applied, the majority should have concluded that selling parking is a proprietary activity. ....	51
	CONCLUSION.....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Constitutional Provisions**

California Constitution,

article IX, § 9 .....	12, 25, 26
article XI, § 5 .....	12, 19, 21
article XI, § 7 .....	21
article XIII, § 24.....	40
article XX, § 23.....	12, 27

**Statutes**

Education Code

§ 89701.....	12, 27
§§ 92201-92215 .....	26

Government Code

§ 37100.5.....	40
----------------	----

Public Resources Code

§ 5003.1.....	51
---------------	----

Revenue & Taxation Code

§ 7280.....	51
-------------	----

Title 5 United States Code,

§ 5517.....	40
-------------	----

**San Francisco Codes**

San Francisco Business & Tax Regulations Code, article 6

§ 6.6-1 .....	14
§ 6.7-1 .....	14
§ 6.7-2 .....	14
§ 6.8-1 .....	14

San Francisco Business & Tax Regulations Code, article 9

§ 601.....	14
§ 602.....	14
§ 602.5.....	14
§ 603.....	14
§ 604.....	14
§ 615.....	14

San Francisco Business & Tax Regulations Code, article 22	
§ 2202.....	15
San Francisco Police Code, article 17	
§ 1215.....	14

**California Cases**

<i>A.B.C. Distributing Co. v. City and County of San Francisco</i>	
(1975) 15 Cal.3d 566 .....	25, 29
<i>Ainsworth v. Bryant</i>	
(1949) 34 Cal.2d 465 .....	passim
<i>Bame v. City of Del Mar</i>	
(2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 1346 .....	18, 49, 50
<i>Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Auth. v. City of Burbank</i>	
(1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 1217 .....	27
<i>California Federal Savings &amp; Loan Assn. v. City of Los Angeles</i>	
(1991) 54 Cal.3d 1 .....	28, 29, 42, 45
<i>Campbell v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i>	
(2005) 35 Cal.4th 311 .....	26
<i>Chafor v. City of Long Beach</i>	
(1917) 174 Cal. 478 .....	52
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Flying Dutchman Park, Inc.</i>	
(2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 74 .....	20
<i>City of Cupertino v. City of San Jose</i>	
(1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 1671 .....	22, 29
<i>City of Glendale v. Trondsen</i>	
(1957) 48 Cal.2d 93 .....	22
<i>City of Los Angeles v. A.E.C. Los Angeles</i>	
(1973) 33 Cal.App.3d 933 .....	passim
<i>City of Modesto v. Modesto Irrigation Dist.</i>	
(1973) 34 Cal.App.3d 504 .....	passim
<i>City of Oakland v. Oakland Police and Fire Retirement System</i>	
(2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 210 .....	18, 33

<i>Eastern Mun. Water Dist. v. City of Moreno Valley</i> (1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 24 .....	24, 40
<i>Estate of Royer</i> (1899) 123 Cal. 614 .....	43
<i>Ex Parte Braun</i> (1903) 104 Cal. 204 .....	25
<i>Flying Dutchman Park, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 1129 .....	44
<i>Hall v. City of Taft</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 177 .....	11, 27, 46, 47
<i>In re Galusha</i> (1921) 184 Cal. 697 .....	23
<i>In re Groves</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 154 .....	22, 28
<i>Jacks v. City of Santa Barbara</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 248 .....	29
<i>Kaiser Co. v. Reid</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 610 .....	31
<i>Miklosy v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 876 .....	26
<i>Muskopf v. Corning Hospital Dist.</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 211 .....	48
<i>Oakland Raiders v. City of Berkeley</i> (1976) 65 Cal.App.3d 623 .....	passim
<i>Pacific Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Redevelopment Agency</i> (1977) 75 Cal.App.3d 957 .....	49
<i>People v. Skinner</i> (1941) 18 Cal.2d 349 .....	44
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 601 .....	26



<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Superior Court (Regan)</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 533 .....	42, 43, 51, 52
<i>Rhodes v. City of Palo Alto</i> (1950) 100 Cal.App.2d 336 .....	53
<i>Rivera v. City of Fresno</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 132 .....	passim
<i>San Francisco Labor Council v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 785 .....	26, 47
<i>Santa Clara County Local Transportation Authority v. Guardino</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 220 .....	40
<i>The Pines v. City of Santa Monica</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 656 .....	passim
<i>Timm Aircraft Corp. v. Byram</i> (1950) 34 Cal.2d 632 .....	31
<i>Weekes v. City of Oakland</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 386 .....	passim
<i>Willingham Bus Lines, Inc. v. Municipal Court (People)</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 893 .....	22
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1 .....	19
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Alabama v. King &amp; Boozer</i> (1941) 314 U.S. 1 .....	31, 32, 37, 48
<i>Bull v. United States</i> (1935) 295 U.S. 247 .....	44
<i>Collector v. Day</i> (1870) 78 U.S. 113 .....	31
<i>Department of Employment v. United States</i> (1966) 385 U.S. 355 .....	50
<i>General Trading Co. v. State Tax Com.</i> (1944) 322 U.S. 335 .....	20

<i>Graves v. New York</i> (1939) 306 U.S. 466.....	passim
<i>Helvering v. Gerhardt</i> (1938) 304 U.S. 405.....	34, 35
<i>Helvering v. Producers Corp.</i> (1938) 303 U.S. 376.....	32, 36
<i>James v. Dravo Contracting Co.</i> (1937) 302 U.S. 134.....	31, 32
<i>M’Culloch v. State</i> (1819) 17 U.S. 316.....	50
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of Flathead</i> (1976) 425 U.S. 463.....	30, 37, 41
<i>Monamotor Oil Co. v. Johnson</i> (1934) 292 U.S. 86.....	20
<i>Oklahoma Tax Com. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> (1991) 498 U.S. 505.....	41
<i>Panhandle Oil Co. v. Mississippi</i> (1928) 277 U.S. 218.....	31
<i>United States v. Allegheny County</i> (1944) 322 U.S. 174.....	32
<i>United States v. City of Detroit</i> (1958) 355 U.S. 466.....	32
<i>United States v. Fresno County</i> (1977) 429 U.S. 452.....	30
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 720.....	30, 31, 50
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 134.....	41

**Other Authorities**

Attorney General Opinion No. 81-506  
(1982) 65 Opinions of the California Attorney General 267.....passim

8 Witkin, *Summary of California Law*  
(11th ed. 2017) Constitutional Law, § 1102 .....22

9 Witkin, *Summary of California Law*  
(10th ed. 2005 & Supp. 2016) Taxation, §§ 10-12.....31

Van Alstyne, Background Study Relating to Article IX, Local Government,  
California Constitution Revision Commission,  
Proposed Revision (1966).....46
